
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENURESHIP


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1194

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2022


SKILLS DEVELOPMENT IN TAMIL NADU


1194. SHRI PARTHIBAN S.R. :

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENURESHIP be pleased to state:

a) the details of the target of the Government to skill the people during the year
2021-22, particularly in Tamil Nadu; and

b) the extent to which it has been achieved during the aforesaid period along with the details district wise; especially Salem?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTRENURESHIP

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) The schemes of the Ministry are demand-driven and, hence, targets are often not set State-wise. However, Under Skill India Mission, the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship(MSDE) has been delivering short term skills through Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS) Scheme and National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS), and long term skills through Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) and National Skill Training Institutes (NSTIs) and National Skill Training Institutes (Women) [NSTI (W)], to the youth belonging to all sections of the society across the country including in Tamil Nadu.

At the district level, PMKKs are run under the PMKVY (in 722 districts at present) and JSSs are run under the JSS (in 304 districts at present) for implementation of the concerned schemes.

(b) Even though there is no system of setting any target of skilling for Districts/States/Country as whole, the district-wise details of number of people skilled during the year 2021-22 in Tamil Nadu including Salem in different schemes of MSDE viz. PMKVY, JSS, CTS/ITIs and NAPS are attached at Annexure-I,

Annexure-II, Annexure-III and Annexure-IV respectively. It is to be noted that in the year 2021-22, skilling was impacted by covid.


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ NO. 1194 to be answered on 25.07.2022 regarding ‘SKILL DEVELOPMENT IN TAMIL NADU’


PMKVY: District wise candidates trained and placed under PMKVY (PMKVY 2.0

& PMKVY 3.0) scheme in TAMIL NADU for year 2021-22:
  FY-21-22

District Trained / Oriented Certified Reported Placed

Ariyalur 805            699  238

Chengalpattu 1 - -

Chennai 3,591         1,764  367

Coimbatore 1,628         1,041  22

Cuddalore 1,141            486  114

Dharmapuri 271            104  108

Dindigul 1,451            350  188

Erode 1,065            665  180

Kallakurichi - - -

Kanchipuram 2,634         1,316  283

Kanniyakumari 21 20 76

Karur 670            257  3

Krishnagiri 270            237  209

Madurai 524            317  108

Nagapattinam 297            340  155

Namakkal 674            242  2

Perambalur 376            285  186

Pudukkottai 100            237  77

Ramanathapuram 1,015            656  218

Ranipet 59                  -  -

Salem 490            171  2

Sivaganga 941            458  90

Thanjavur 714            406  131

The Nilgiris 543            238  -

Theni 73               71  20

Thiruvallur 3,013         2,373  194

Thiruvarur 881            547  60

Tiruchirappalli 675            580  153

Tirunelveli 326            206  40

Tirupathur 270 - -

Tiruppur 393            398  189

Tiruvannamalai 948            500  55

Tuticorin 214            113  51

Vellore 1,745         1,464  188

Villupuram 856            422  97

Virudhunagar 382            275  61

Total 29,057       17,238  3,865


Annexure-I I

Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ NO. 1194 to be answered on 25.07.2022

regarding ‘SKILL DEVELOPMENT IN TAMIL NADU’.

JSS: The details of the beneficiaries trained by the JSSs of Tamil Nadu (district-wise) for the year 2021-22 is given below:

S. No. JSS Beneficiaries Trained

1 Kancheepuram 1781

2  Madurai 1800

3 Nagapattinam 1800

4  Namakkal 1800

5  Sivaganga 1682

6  Thiruvarur 1800

7 Tiruchirappalli 1800

8 Virudhunagar 1582

  Total 14045


Annexure-III

Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ NO. 1194 to be answered on 25.07.2022

regarding ‘SKILL DEVELOPMENT IN TAMIL NADU’.

CTS/ITIs: District wise Details of ITIs and Enrolment under craftsman Training Scheme in Tamil Nadu State:

Sl.
No.

Name of the
District

Govt ITI PVT ITI ITI Count
Seating
Capacity

2021

Enrolment 2021

1 Ariyalur 2 5 7 864 551

2 Chengalpattu 1 7 8 1852 675

3 Chennai 5 13 18 4916 1487

4 Coimbatore 3 16 19 4448 1189

5 Cuddalore 4 23 27 5304 1525

6 Dharmapuri 1 3 4 904 314

7 Dindigul 2 11 13 2312 915

8 Erode 1 13 14 1944 553

9 Kallakurichi 3 7 10 1248 864

10 Kanchipuram 0 8 8 1016 265

11 Kanniyakumari 2 14 16 3164 768

12 Karur 1 6 7 772 269

13 Krishnagiri 1 4 5 1300 531

14 Madurai 3 11 14 3748 1171

15 Mayiladuthurai 0 9 9 1068 327

16 Nagapattinam 2 5 7 1396 662

17 Namakkal 2 9 11 2068 344

18 Perambalur 2 5 7 1092 333

19 Pudukkottai 2 15 17 2560 781

20 Ramanathapuram 3 4 7 1544 649

21 Ranipet 0 0 0 0 0

22 Ranipettai 2 10 12 1140 540

23 Saharsa 0 0 0 0 0

24 Salem 4 15 19 3156 1334

25 Sivaganga 2 9 11 2084 436

26 Tenkasi 3 11 14 2016 638

27 Thanjavur 3 18 21 4452 1400

28 The Nilgiris 2 5 7 808 280

29 Theni 3 8 11 1732 766

30 Thiruvallur 3 14 17 3012 936

31 Thiruvarur 1 11 12 1564 469

32 Thoothukkudi 4 12 16 2360 911

33 Tiruchirappalli 5 20 25 4672 1748

34 Tirunelveli 3 14 17 2568 865

35 Tirupathur 0 0 0 0 0

36 Tiruppathur 0 4 4 648 256

37 Tiruppur 3 6 9 1472 600


38 Tiruvannamalai 2 21 23 2608 1087

39 Tuticorin 0 0 0 0 0

40 Vellore 1 13 14 2276 713

41 Villupuram 1 21 22 2260 615

42 Virudhunagar 2 10 12 2772 634

Total 84 410 494 85120 28401


Annexure-IV

Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ NO. 1194 to be answered on 25.07.2022

regarding ‘SKILL DEVELOPMENT IN TAMIL NADU’.

NAPS: Details of beneficiaries during the year 2021-22:


State Beneficiaries

Tamil Nadu 49190


*NAPS data are not maintained district-wise since one trainee from one district may be doing NAPS apprenticeship in another.

